





June 2, 1992

Dr. Charlie Knight

140 Mission Drive

Palo Alto, CA  94303







RE:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No.  I-92-272

Dear Dr. Knight:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  Because your request concerns past reporting requirements, we treat it as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).2/

FACTS


You served on the Compton College Board and in November 1991 ran for re-election.  Because you anticipated that your total expenditures would be less than $1,000, you filed a short form campaign statement (Form 470).  However, in December 1991 you spent $500 on a re-count which caused your total expenditures to exceed $1,000.

QUESTION


Because your total campaign expenditures for 1991 exceeded $1,000, did you incur additional reporting requirements?

___________________________

1/
Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/
Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18239(c).)
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CONCLUSION


Because you have made campaign expenditures totaling $1,000 or more during 1991, you must file a statement of organization (Form 410) and a long form campaign statement (Form 490) disclosing your campaign receipts and expenditures.

ANALYSIS


A candidate who receives less than $1,000 in contributions and who makes less than $1,000 in expenditures during a calendar year may file one short form campaign statement (Form 470) for that year.  (Regulation 18406.)


However, Section 84101 states that every person who receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more for political purposes qualifies as a committee under Section 82013(a) and must file a statement of organization (Form 410, copy enclosed) with the Secretary of State within 10 days.  In addition, the Act requires committees to file semi-annual statements each year disclosing contributions received and expenditures made. (Section 84200.)  During election periods, additional pre-election statements may be required. (Section 84200.5.)


Because the payments you made in connection with the re-count effort caused your total expenditures to exceed $1,000, you were required to file a Statement of Organization and a Candidate/Officeholder Campaign Statement-Long Form (Form 490, copy enclosed) covering the period January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991.


I have enclosed Information Manual A and the Addendum to Information Manual A.  These materials will provide information regarding your filing obligations.  Also enclosed is a Statement of Termination (Form 415) which you may use to terminate the committee once the appropriate disclosure forms have been filed.


If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Linda Moureaux








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures  

